	02-03-1	1999		10	
HORM PTO 1595 1-31-9. RI		Prince states and an inger states	EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offi	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	100956	241	ned original	documents or copy thereof	
Name of conveying party(ies)	1-29.99	2. Name and	d address of re		
Consid Gloof Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Name: Metab	asis Therapeut	tics, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying par	rty(ies) attached?	Internal Addre	ss:		
3 Nature of conveyance: [] Assignment		City:		_State: Zip:	
		Street Address: 9390 Towne Centre Erive			
Execution Date: January 13 & 14, 1		City: San Dieg	0	State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>92121</u>	
		Additional nam	ne(s) & address	s(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No	
4 Application number(s) or patent nun If this document is being fi		oplication, the exe	ecution date of	the application is:	
A Patent Application No(s).		B. Patent No	o(s): <u>5,646,128</u>	<u>B</u>	
	Additional numbers at	tached? 🔲 Yes	⊠ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Jessica R. Wolff		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one			
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 ☑ Enclosed			
Interna: Address: LYON & LYON LI					
633 West Fifth Sti Los Angeles, CA			irge this Depos uired	it Account if any additional fee is	
		8. Deposit A	Account Number	er: 12-2475	
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.	DO NOT 03	E INIS SPACE			
To the pest of my knowledge and be original document. Jessica R. Wolff, Reg No. 37,261	elief, the foregoing informa	ation is true and c Date: <u>Januar</u>		attached copy is a true copy of the	
	Total number of pages	including cover	rsheet: 6		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
		ch this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with	·				
2/1999 SBURNS 00000072 3646128	Commissioner of Pa		emarks		
:581 40.00 OP	i	signments n, D.C. 20231			
Public burden reporting for this sam including time for reviewing the documents regarding this burd 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, ar Washington, D.C. 20503	ument and gathering the denoted en estimate to the U.S. Pa	ata needed, and atent and Tradem	completing and ark Office, Offi	reviewing the sample cover sheet ce of Information Systems, PK2-	

SD= 0077 +

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GENSIA SICOR INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 19 Hughes, Irvine, California 92718-1902 ("GENSIA SICOR"), owns, by assignment, all right, title and interest in an application for U.S. Patent No. 5,646,128, entitled METHODS FOR TREATING ADENOSINE KINASE RELATED CONDITIONS, and any invention claimed therein, and related applications and patents; and

METABASIS THERAPEUTICS. INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 9390 Towne Centre Drive, San Diego, California 92121 ("METABASIS"), desires to own GENSIA SIC OR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,646.128.

NOW THEREFORE be it known that for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to a prior agreement, effective as of December 18, 1997, GENSIA SICOR hereby assigns, transfers, and sets over to METABASIS, its lawful successors and assigns, GENSIA SICOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,646,128, the invention claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application both in U.S. and foreign applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and GENSIA SICOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Grademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on 40-9-233.

applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to METABASIS, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, GENSIA SICOR HEREBY further covenants that GENSIA SICOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, GENSIA SICOR will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and GENSIA SICOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, GENSIA SICOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that GENSIA SICOR, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with MEC ABASIS, its successors and assigns, any facts known to GENSIA SICOR and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said METABASIS, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, con inuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid METABASIS, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by METABASIS, its successors and assigns.

80-96 3.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each pexecute this Assignment.	party has caused its authorized representative to
GI NSIA SICOR INC.	METABASIS THERAPEUTICS, NC.
By Wesley N Fach Title: Vice Fresident, Senior Legal Counsel and Secretary	Paul Laikind Fitle: Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Office

Date _____1/13/99

	WITNE	SS my hand at _	S an Diego		, Califorma
tnis	13	day of	January	, 19 <u>99</u> .	
				<i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>	<u> </u>
				Wesley N. Fach	
STA	ΓE OF	California)		
COU	NTY OF	San Diego) ss)		
h	On Jan. esley N.	.13, 1999 befo	ore me. Elis	a Lynne Weston	, personal y appeared
	perso	onally known to	me		
	- OR -				
sa m e ins tr i	subscribe	d to the within in their authorized	nstrument and capacity(154),		

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Notary Public in and for said County and State

WITNESS my hand atSan	Diego			, Califorma.
this <u>14</u> day of <u>Januar</u>		_, 19 <u>99</u> .		`\ -
		Paul Laikind		
STATEOF California)	s			
(OUNTY OF San Diego				
On Jan.14, 1999 before me.	Elisa Ly	vnne Weston	, pe	sonally appeared
personally known to me				
- OR -				
proved to me on the basis of sistant subscribed to the within instrument same in his/her/their authorized capacity instrument the person(s), or the entity up instrument.	t and ackn	nowledged to m that by his hew	e that he ske	they executed the e(x) on the
WITNESS my hand and official of	caul			

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



RECORDED: 01/29/1999

Notary Public in and for said County and State

mindymen De

S +96' -3.1